

Rating Action: Nippon Building Fund Inc.

Moody's Upgrades Nippon Building Fund to A1 from A2: Outlook Stable

Tokyo, October 17, 2006 -- Moody's Investors Service has upgraded the issuer rating and senior unsecured long-term debt rating of Nippon Building Fund Inc. (NBF) to A1 from A2. The upgrade reflects [1] NBF having established a solid revenue base through portfolio expansion, [2] the company having established and taken advantage of a leading position in the growing Japanese REIT (J-REIT) market, [3] its asset management company, Nippon Building Fund Management Ltd., having demonstrated a good ability to acquire and manage high-quality real estate properties in cooperation with its sponsor company, Mitsui Fudosan Co., Ltd. (Mitsui Fudosan), and [4] Moody's opinion that NBF is likely to maintain its conservative financial policy. This concludes the review initiated on June 19, 2006. The outlook is stable.

Moody's notes that NBF accomplished its portfolio expansion goal (JPY 500 billion by end-March 2006) six months earlier than scheduled, and as of end-September 2006 had grown the portfolio to approximately JPY624.8 billion, with 55 properties (on an acquisition value basis). Also, in April 2006 it succeeded in trading JFE Building, the largest property in its portfolio, for five properties owned by Mitsui Fudosan. As a result of this and other acquisitions, properties acquired in and after the second half of 2005 to date currently represent approximately 46% of the portfolio (on an acquisition value basis).

Through this trading and portfolio expansion, NBF has been successful in stabilizing cash flow while improving portfolio quality, as illustrated by its top five properties representing 33.1% of the portfolio (on an acquisition value basis) and the average property age decreasing to approximately 13 years as of end-September 2006. Having acquired the largest portfolio of the 39 listed J-REITs, it has maintained a leading market position and enjoyed scale advantages.

As per its financial strategy, NBF has conservatively controlled its leverage through three public offerings since its listing. As its LTV swing is becoming more stable accordingly with the portfolio expansion, the predictability in its business continuity and financial risk is likely to further improve going forward. In addition, NBF has effectively managed the duration of its debts through increasing the variety of its financing channels, including issuances of straight bonds, as well as extending and diversifying debt maturities. Moreover, its outstanding long-term debts all bear fixed rates, and a commitment line of JPY30 billion is provided to address refinancing risk.

Having achieved the portfolio expansion goal, NBF has now set out on the second phase of its portfolio strategy to improve revenue base: it has shifted its focus to internal growth from the external growth of its portfolio, by revising rent levels and replacing properties. Its acquisition strategy for external growth is intended to capture real estate market trends and focus on acquiring only high-quality properties, but with no timing goals. Moody's has taken into account in the rating action that the solid portfolio strategy will contribute to strengthening and stabilizing NBF's cash flow.

Nippon Building Fund Inc. is a listed J-REIT, focused on investments in and management of high-quality office buildings. Its revenues totaled Yen 24.3 billion in the fiscal half-year ended June 2006.

Tokyo Takuji Masuko Vice President - Senior Analyst Structured Finance Group Moody's Japan K.K. JOURNALISTS: (03) 5408-4110 SUBSCRIBERS: (03) 5408-4100

Tokyo Kei Kitayama Representative Director Structured Finance Group Moody's Japan K.K. JOURNALISTS: (03) 5408-4110 SUBSCRIBERS: (03) 5408-4100 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any SECURITIES. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

This credit rating opinion has been prepared without taking into account any of your objectives, financial situation or needs. You should, before acting on the opinion, consider the appropriateness of the opinion having regard to your own objectives, financial situation and needs.